

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMOTHY MOORE, in his official capacity as Speaker of the North Carolina House of Representatives, ET AL.,

*Applicants,*

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**RESPONDENT COMMON CAUSE'S OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY  
APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

TOM BOER  
OLIVIA MOLODANOF  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1500  
San Francisco, CA 94111

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL\*  
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH  
MICHAEL J. WEST  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*

ALLISON RIGGS  
HILARY H. KLEIN  
MITCHELL BROWN  
KATELIN KAISER  
JEFFREY LOPERFIDO  
NOOR TAJ  
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR SOCIAL  
JUSTICE  
1415 West Highway 54, Ste. 101  
Durham, NC 27707

March 2, 2022

*Counsel for Respondent Common Cause*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    Legal Standard .....	4
II.   Applicants’ Elections Clause Argument Is Unlikely To Succeed Because It Is Waived, Unduly Delayed, And Without Legal Basis .....	5
A.    This Court Does Not Review Issues That Were Waived Below .....	5
B.    Applicants’ Unexplained And Weeks-Long Delay In Seeking A Stay Counsels Against Granting Emergency Relief.....	8
C.    State Legislatures Are Subject To State Constitutions When Passing Redistricting Laws Under The Elections Clause .....	11
D.    Even If “Legislature” Means What Applicants Claim, It Would Have No Effect On The Outcome Here Because The North Carolina Legislature Has Expressly Included States Courts In Redistricting .....	22
E.    The Factual And Legal Basis For Seeking A Stay Materially Misconstrues The Procedural History And Record Of This Case.....	25
F.    The <i>Purcell</i> Principle Compels The Denial Of A Stay Because Federal Judicial Intervention Is Inappropriate At This Late Date .....	28
1.    Purcell Prohibits Intervention In North Carolina’s State Election Matters By A Federal Court This Close To An Election .....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
2. At This Late Stage, Federal Court Intervention Would Be Inappropriate And Would Disrupt The “Administratively Feasible” Election Schedule Maintained By The North Carolina Courts At The Request Of The State Board Of Elections.....	32
III. Applicants Have Not Shown That The Equities Weigh In Favor Of A Stay.....	34
A. A Stay Would Cause Irreparable Harm to North Carolinian Voters.....	35
B. A Stay Is Not In The Public Interest .....	36
C. This Is Not A Close Case, But Balancing The Equities Nonetheless Weighs In Favor Of Denying The Stay .....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**CASES:**

<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020) .....	31
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	15, 18, 20, 21
<i>Bayard v. Singleton</i> , 1 N.C. 5, 1 Mart. 48 (1787) .....	22
<i>Berger v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , 141 S. Ct. 658 (2020) (mem.) .....	28
<i>Board of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) .....	5, 6
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	13
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	24
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	14
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. 1944) .....	24
<i>Corsetti v. Massachusetts</i> , 458 U.S. 1306 (1982) .....	5
<i>Cousin v. McWherter</i> , 845 F. Supp. 525 (E.D. Tenn. 1994) .....	35
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) .....	22
<i>Durley v. Mayo</i> , 351 U.S. 277 (1956) .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Dye v. McKeithen</i> , 856 F. Supp. 303 (W.D. La. 1994) .....	39
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	35
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	6
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	15
<i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> , 365 U.S. 570 (1961) .....	6
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972) .....	4
<i>Green v. Neal’s Lessee</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 291 (1832) .....	15, 16
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 865 S.E.2d 301 (N.C. 2021), <i>reconsideration dismissed</i> , 867 S.E.2d 185 (N.C. 2022) .....	33
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 867 S.E.2d 554 (N.C. 2022) .....	33
<i>Hippert v. Ritchie</i> , 813 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. 2012) .....	24
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	38
<i>Howell v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440 (2005) .....	5
<i>In re McCormick</i> , 669 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 113 A. 293 (N.H. 1921) .....	24
<i>In re Opinions of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887) .....	24
<i>In re Reapportionment Comm’n</i> , 36 A.3d 661 (Conn. 2012) .....	24
<i>Jimenez v. Barber</i> , 252 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1958) .....	30
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020) .....	6
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) .....	8
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2004) .....	35, 39
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	12
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	20
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , Nos. 21A375 (21-1086) and 21A376 (21-1087), slip op. (U.S. Feb. 7, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michel v. Louisiana</i> , 350 U.S. 91 (1955) .....	6
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	29
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	4, 34, 36
<i>North Carolina League, of Conservation Voters, Inc. v. Hall</i> , No. 21 CVS 015426, 2022 WL 124616 (N.C. Super. Ct. Jan. 11, 2022).....	33
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916) .....	16, 17, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Parker v. North Carolina</i> , 397 U.S. 790 (1970) .....	6
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 60 P.2d 910 (Kan. 1936) .....	24
<i>Personhuballah v. Alcorn</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 552 (E.D. Va. 2016).....	36, 37
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 643 (2020) (mem.).....	28
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021) .....	31
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	40
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008) .....	29
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scarnati v. Boockvar</i> , 141 S. Ct. 644 (2020) (mem.).....	28
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	17, 21, 24
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 603 S.E.2d 93 (N.C. 2004) .....	7
<i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> , 34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948) .....	24
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982) .....	40
<i>Vera v. Bush</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1341 (S.D. Tex. 1996).....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Virginian Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 658 (1926) .....	35
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981) .....	5, 6
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	35
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979) .....	4, 34
<i>Winston-Salem/Forsyth Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Scott</i> , 404 U.S. 1221 (1971) .....	10, 34
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	29
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	13, 19
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	13
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3.....	13
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-267.1 .....	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.3 .....	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-2.4 .....	23
 <b>RULES:</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(1) .....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 23.3 .....	8
N.C. R. App. P. 10(a)(1) .....	6, 7
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
State Bd. of Elections, <i>Candidate List Grouped By Contest</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3vLNsD9">https://bit.ly/3vLNsD9</a> (last visited Mar. 1, 2022).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Vikram David Amar & Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Eradicating Bush-League Arguments Root and Branch: The Article II Independent-State-Legislature Notion and Related Rubbish</i> , U. Ill. Coll. of L. Research Paper No. 21-02 (Feb. 24, 2022) (forthcoming) .....	12, 13, 14
